which a Lease Extension may be exercised shall not be extended or enlarged by reason of Lessee’s 
inability to exercise a Lease Extension because of the provisions of this paragraph.  

1.4   Base Rent, Percentage Rent, Rent Increases. 

Base Rent shall be Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) monthly, payable on the first day of each 
month, to commence on the Rent Commencement Date.  

Commencing in Year Three of the Lease Agreement, Base Rent shall increase on an annual basis by 
an amount equal to the annual percentage increase change of the Consumer Price Index (CPI)

[...]

not be subject to recalculation or reduction, and shall be paid to Lessor without written notice or 
demand, and without offset, in lawful money of the United States of America at Lessor’s address, or 
to such other address as Lessor may from time to time designate in writing. 

3.2   Security Deposit. A Security Deposit in the amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars 
($12,000) shall be paid by Lessee upon execution of this Lease Agreement.  If Lessee defaults with 
respect to any provision of this Lease Agreement, including but not limited to the provisions related 
to the payment of monthly rent, Lessor may use, apply or retain all or any part of the Security Deposit

[...]

shell with all utilities inside the Premises, as further described in Exhibit “D”.  Any additional Shell 
Work not set forth in Exhibit D will be set forth in a future amendment to this Lease. 

Lessor shall complete all or a portion of the Shell Work at a cost not to exceed Two Million 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000), and Less shall not be responsible for any additional 
costs for the Shell Work above $2,500,000.   

7.5 Lessee Improvement Work. Lessee, at Lessee’s expense, will perform Lessee’s 
Lessee Improvement work (“Lessee TI Work”). All work shall be performed by a licensed contractor